
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 

www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Wednesday 7 July 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney on Thursday, 15 July 2021 at 2.00 

pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chairman), Councillor Andrew Coles (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Mike Cahill, Councillor Owen Collins, Councillor Rupert Dent, Councillor Harry 

Eaglestone, Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor Andy Goodwin, Councillor Liz Leffman, Councillor 

Martin McBride, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Carl Rylett, Councillor Harry St John and 
Councillor Ben Woodruff 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

AGENDA 

 

1.   Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 22) 

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations of interest from Councillors relating to items to be 

considered at the meeting, in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Local 

Code of Conduct, and any from Officers. 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

Purpose: 

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Rules of Procedure. 

 

5.   Council Priorities and Service Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter Four (Pages 23 - 

80) 

Purpose 

This report provides details of service performance during Q4. 

 

Recommendation 

That the Committee reviews, and challenges as appropriate, performance for 2020-21 

Q4.  

 

6.   Committee Work Programme 2020/2021 (Pages 81 - 86) 

Purpose: 

To provide the Committee with an updated Work Programme for 2020/2021. 

Recommendation: 
That the Committee notes the work programme, provides comment where needed and 

makes amendments where required. 

 

7.   Cabinet Work Programme (Pages 87 - 90) 

Purpose: 

To give the Committee the opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme 

published on 22 September 2020. 

Recommendation: 

That the Committee decides whether to express a view to the Cabinet on relevant 

issues in its Work Programme. 

 

8.   Members' Questions  

 
Purpose: 

To receive questions from Members relating to the work of the Environment Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee. In order to ensure that appropriate information is to hand at 

the meeting, Members may wish to give notice of any questions through the Committee 

Officer. 

Recommendation: 

That Members’ questions be dealt with as appropriate. 

 

 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held  at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 10 June 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf (Chairman), Councillor Andrew Coles (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Mike Cahill, Councillor Owen Collins, Councillor Rupert Dent, Councillor Harry 

Eaglestone, Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor Andy Goodwin, Councillor Liz Leffman, 

Councillor Martin McBride, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Carl Rylett and Councillor 

Harry St John 

Officers:  Laurence King (Shared Principal Engineer) and Bill Oddy (Group Manager - 

Commercial Development) 

1 Minutes of Previous meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 April 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record. 

2 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Woodruff. 

3 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4 Participation of the Public  

The following members of the public addressed the Committee in relation to Agenda Item 5 – 

OCC Local Lead Flood Authority Update. 

William Wareing – resident of Woodford Mill, Witney and on behalf of The Witney Flood 

Mitigation Group 

Tony Stark – resident of Woodford Mill, Witney and a founder member of The Witney Flood 

Mitigation Group 

Kay Jerred – resident of Riverside Gardens, Witney and representing 50 elderly and vulnerable 

residents. 

Copies of their submissions are attached as an appendix to these minutes. 

In response to a question from Councillor Coles, Mr Wareing advised that the representatives 

of the Environment Agency had made it clear that there were no plans for flood risk or 

mitigation measures for Witney. 

Following a question from Councillor Postan, Mr Wareing confirmed who the group had 

reached out to and how they had tried to include people in decision making positions. 

In response to a question from Councillor Fenton, Mr Stark advised of the different occasions 

that flooding had occurred. 

Councillor Coles thanked Ms Jerrad for attending and expressed his sympathy for the situation 

she and other residents had found themselves in.  Ms Jerrad confirmed that there did not 

appear to be a register of the most vulnerable properties and / or residents.  Officers 

confirmed that this could be included in Community Emergency Plans and shared with the Fire 

Service. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/June2021 

Councillor Graham also expressed his gratitude to the speaker
[...]
ur year cycle but in reality was closer to 8 to 9 years. 

Councillor St John asked for clarification on the Section 19 report and why it had not yet been 

completed; the flood alert not being activated early enough; and the responsibility of the 

Environment Agency in this situation. 

The Council’s Flooding Officer, Laurence King advised members that the S19 report was a 

County Council responsibility to produce.  In response, Mr Cotton advised that he would 

enquire as to the status of the S19 report and get back to officers. 

Councillor Coles raised the issue that a months rain had fallen in one afternoon and proposed 

the areas likely to be affected would have been known 24 to 36 hours earlier; he noted that 

sandbags were not ready on that occasion and preparations not made; he argued that despite 

the Climate Emergency, basic maintenance was not being carried out.  He concluded by asking 

Mr Cotton how closely the County Council had worked with the relevant groups and 

authorities. 

In response, Mr Cotton agreed to visit the ‘pinch points’ in person and meet the residents 

affected. 

Members also raised a number of other areas for discussion, including building formal 

relationships with residents, the Local Resilience Forum and Parish Councils; and planning and 

building on known flood plains and appearing to disregard local knowledge with little 

recognition of community awareness. 

 

Page 4



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/June2021 

In response, officers clarified the criteria for when a planning application was submitted to the 

County Council for comment.  The Group Manager – Commercial Development asked if the 

20+ flooding investigations in West Oxfordshire could be shared and reiterated the need to 

encourage town and parish councils to create their own community plans.  He suggested that 

the Committee could ask to see the Section 19 report once it was available and it was agreed 

that this would be added to the Work Programme. 

In summing up, Mr Cotton advised that the five key actions he would take away with him 

were: 

To be clear about the County’s responsibilities; 

To help strengthen partnership working; 

To help community groups to build resilience; 

He agreed to meet with local residents and visit areas of flooding concern; and 

To chase up the status of the S19 report and forward it to the Committee for information. 

The Committee agreed that a representative from the Environment Agency should be invited 

to a future meeting and look into the existing powers that the Council had for encouraging 

clearance of water courses and ditches.   

In response to a query from Councillor Rylett, Mr Cotton advised that he would find out 

about the report from Wild Oxfordshire and the Environment Agency regarding Natural 

Flood Management and would share it with Members. 

 

The Chairman thanked Mr Cotton for attending and answering questions from the 

Committee. 

6 Call-In of Cabinet Decision; Allocation of Parking Funds  

The Committee considered the report relating to the Call In of the Cabinet decision on the 

Allocation of Parking Funds, considered at 21 April 2021 meeting. 

The decision had been called in by Councillors Cooper, Leffman Graham and Poskitt. 

Councillor Cooper addressed the meeting and felt there had been a lack of definition around 

the decision, queried how the amounts had been arrived at and asked if Publica had the 

resources to take on the report.  He asked how the expenditure would be monitored and 

asked if the Council would be adopting the suggestions put forward by Parish and/or Town 

Councils. 

In response, Councillor MacRae advised that when the District Council initially agreed to 

undertake some work on on-street parking issues, due to a lack of capacity at OCC, it was 

envisaged the work would take just a few months for each of the major settlements.  

However, the project within Woodstock had taken a very considerable amount of time, 

principally, because of the need to engage with so many groups and the high number of 

contacts from within the Community.   

In addition, the Covid pandemic saw a significant number of members of staff redeployed from 

their ‘normal’ duties to work on the Council’s Covid response. 

As with the study conducted in Corn Street/Church Green Witney, the results of the 

Woodstock parking study were reported to OCC for them to consider and take forward any 

changes they considered appropriate, including support for a one-way system around ‘the 

triangle’ and a restriction on large vehicles accessing the town centre.  He reminded 

Page 5



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/June2021 

Councillor Cooper that the district authority was not the Highway authority and could not 

therefore make decisions on changes to on-street parking regulations.  The district council did 

not have the capacity to provide continued support to the project, as focus needed to be 

directed to other parking service management and improvement matters.  The County 

Council would therefore need to take this matter forward. 

In response to the comment ‘…due to the lack of information on the change in capacity within 

PUBLICA to undertake this task.’  Councillor MacRae advised that the report was published in 

his name and he took full responsibility for its content.  He wascontent to publish it and did 

not think it was appropriate to cast blame on members of staff in this matter. 

Moving to the second point raised, ‘Undefined terms’ Councillor MacRae explained that the 

funding was provided for the following purposes: 

 Review/study/collection of data on parking needs and issues, so that the information 

could be used to request changes to parking provision or restrictions, from the 

appropriate authority, where needed. 

 Contribution towards the cost of any changes agreed by the appropriate authority (i.e., 

towards line marking, subject to OCC Highways agreement) 

As suggested by Cllr Enright at the Cabinet meeting, and agreed by Councillor MacRae, 

Councils receiving this funding would be asked to report back to WODC a breakdown of 

what had been spent and what had been achieved as a result.  Councillor MacRae also 

proposed that a requirement be included that the funds were to be used as directed within a 

two-year timespan with outcomes to be focused on improving parking, increasing parking 

provision or improving parking safety. 

Following the statement from Councillor MacRae, Councillor Leffman advised she was still 

uncertain as to what the town or parish councils would be able to do with the money and 

queried if this was the best use of Council resources. 

It was agreed that the criteria for spending the money needed to be clearly communicated 

with the parish and town councils and any letter would also advise that they had two years in 

which to spend the funds on ‘parking related’ activities. 

It was therefore proposed and duly seconded that the Call In would not be supported and 

officers would add a ‘sunset’ clause of two years to the communication to councils. 

Resolved that the Call in is not supported. 

7 Committee Work Programme 2021/22  

The Committee was provided with an update on its work programme for 2020/21. 

Members noted that the following additions would be included on the work programme for 

future meetings: 

Representative to be invited from the Environment Agency; and 

Riparian Ownership – Land Management Strategy update. 

Resolved that the work programme be agreed subject to the additions above. 

 

Page 6



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10/June2021 

8 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Committee considered the report from Democratic Services which gave Members the 

opportunity to comment on the Cabinet Work Programme published on 18 May 2021. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

9 Members' Questions  

Councillor Leffman asked th
[...]
 date of 

Committee 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee -  Wednesday 15 July 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 5 

Subject Council Priorities and Service Performance Report 2020-21 Quarter Four 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member All relevant Cabinet Members  

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Tel: (01993) 861658   Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report provides details of service performance during Q4 

Annexes Annex A – Council Plan Annual Statement 

Annex B - Performance Indicator report 

Recommendation That the Committee reviews, and challenges as appropriate, performance for 

2020-21 Q4  

Corporate priorities  1.1. Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the environment 

by taking action locally on climate change and biodiversity 

1.2. A Vibrant District Economy: Securing future economic success through 

supporting existing local businesses and attracting new businesses to deliver 

the economic ambitions of the Local Industrial Strategy 

1.3. Meeting the Housing Needs of our Changing Population: Securing the 

provision of market and affordable housing of a high quality for a wide range 

of householders making their home in West Oxfordshire 

Key Decision 1.4. No 

Exempt 1.5. No  

  

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. The Council monitors service performance each quarter as well as progress towards 

achieving the aim and priorities set out in the Corporate Plan at the end of Q2 and Q4.  

1.2. Performance in those service areas relating to the work of this Committee is provided in 

this report. 

2. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK - PERFORMANCE REPORTING 

2.1. A high level Commissioning Framework was approved by Cabinet in October 2020.   The 

Commissioning Framework identifies that the provision of robust performance data – 

quantitative and qualitative, together with a robust analysis of that data and evidence – is 

vital to ensure that the Co
[...]
ity. A commitment to securing the benefits of the Checklist has been made by the Council through the funding of a Sustainability
Planning Specialist for 12 months to ensure that these are applied to development proposals going forward. The Standards relate to Water use and flood
risk; Biodiversity; Green and Active Travel; Aligning with net-zero carbon; Sustainable construction; and Materials and waste.

Planning permission has recently been granted for a Solar Farm on land to the west of Eynsham, within proximity to the Strategic Development Area West
Eynsham and the Salt Cross Garden Village.

Turning to the Council’s overarching goal to enhance our natural environment and boost biodiversity through the establishment of robust, resilient, and
well-functioning ecological networks several strands of activity have been underway over the last year.

WODC has played a proactive role as a District partner of the Oxfordshire Growth Board which has recently engaged in a draft Strategic Vision for
Oxfordshire which commits specifically to protecting and enhancing our natural environment, whilst pursuing a zero-carbon future. The Environment
Advisory Group, on which the District lead executive member sits, exists to embed critical environmental thinking across the Growth Board’s programmes
(e.g. Healthy Place Shaping) and link closely with other existing partnerships such as the Local Nature Partnership which is currently in formation.

The establishment of an Oxfordshire Local Nature Partnership is particularly relevant to the Council achieving its ambition to safeguard West Oxfordshire’s
natural environment. This strategic forum will exist to guide nature recovery in an integrated way to produce multiple benefits for local people, the
economy and the environment.  Stakeholder engagement in December 2020 and March 2021 confirmed strong support for an Oxfordshire Local Nature
Partnership and detailed work is now underway on its Governance arrangements with its formal launch
[...]
March 2021 to fund a Natural Capital Investment Strategy for West Oxfordshire.
This Strategy will develop investment and revenue-stream opportunities for Green Infrastructure, natural capital, biodiversity net gain, and carbon balance
within key strategic opportunity areas for the district. The £99,000 bid (outcome due in June 2021) is supported by the Council’s partners Oxfordshire
County Council, District/City Council partners, BBOWT, Lower Windrush Valley Project, The Wychwood Project, Evenlode Catchment Project and the
Trust for Oxfordshire’s Environment. This collaborative effort between climate and planning Officers demonstrates an understanding of revenue stream
models for natural capital with benefits for habitat creation for both biodiversity and natural flood risk management.

Finally, early work has commenced on a WODC Biodiversity Plan. This will define a biodiversity work programme to include development of Land
Management Plans for land within the Council’s stewardship, with ecological enhancement a key priority identified in the Covid-19 Recovery Plan. A
Biodiversity and Countryside and Land Management Officer has been funded as part of the Council’s investment in the recovery to deliver these benefits for
the Council’s estate.

P
age 34

https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/media/pshd12ct/biodiversity-net-gain-guidance.pdf
https://www.westoxon.gov.uk/media/pshd12ct/biodiversity-net-gain-guidance.pdf
https://osf.io/preprints/socarxiv/tw6nr/
https://www.buildingwithnature.org.uk/


What’s on the Horizon?

● Continued partnership work to further develop the Local Nature Recovery Strategy, including further exploration of how the Draft Oxfordshire Nature
Recovery Map can be used to inform the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 and the proposed review of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan due to commence in
autumn 2021.

● Continued development of land management plans and ecological appraisal to conserve and enhance the ecological condition of Council’s own land.
● Implementatio
[...]
e Medium Term Financial Strategy.

Turning to modernisation of Council service delivery, provision of digital options for businesses and residents as a means of offering more choice for
accessing services have been progressed in this first year of the Council Plan. Customers can access Council services more conveniently via a range of online
self-serve tools, whilst still having access to an advisor on the phone or face to face if preferred.

Central to this digitalisation of Council services is the Salesforce platform which has enabled the following:

● Salesforce BOT available 24/7 to answer customer queries or signposts to necessary information. It can transfer the enquiry to Customer Services if
unanswered. 80% of all enquiries have been answered by the BOT without any need for transfer to Customer Services demonstrating efficiency. The
BOT’s performance will be continually monitored and its configuration modified as new services are added to its functionality.

● Salesforce Live Chat capability launched on the Council’s website allowing customers to interact in real time with Customer Services. This was
particularly valuable in supporting the CS team to handle the Covid-19 demand as well as particular events such as the change to the waste contract.

● Support the administration of the Discretionary Business Grants under Covid-19. An online form/flow was built in less than 2 weeks to perform
eligibility checks so we only received valid grant applications. Salesforce was used by both Customer Services and back office staff to process
applications and create necessary payment files for progressing through the General Ledger and our BACS payment systems.

The Business Grants system built in Salesforce will continue to evolve to keep pace with Government changes to grants.  Of particular note is the evolution
from single payment functionality to allow multiple payments per application. In total £39,595,446 was paid out in the 2020-21 financial year to local
busines
[...]
nues &
Benefits

Inaccurate advice on Covid Business Grants
resulting in the complainant feeling unfairly
disadvantaged

On investigation, it was found that some information regarding
the case had not been logged on the system resulting in
inaccurate advice being given. An apology was offered, and the
Grant Assessment Team processed the application as a matter of
urgency

II Upheld 5

31

P
age 78



32

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

15 July 2021 

Report Number Agenda Item No. 6 

Subject Committee Work Programme 2021/2022 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Alaa Al-Yousuf, Chairman Environment Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

Email: alaa.alyousuf@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Strategic Support Officer 

Tel: 01993 861522   Email: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk   

Summary/Purpose To provide the Committee with an update on its Work Programme 2021/22. 

Annexes Annex 1 - Work Programme for 2021/22 

Recommendation That the Committee notes the work programme, provides comment where 

needed. 

Corporate priorities  1.1. To enable the Committee to review its Work Programme and support the 

Council’s priorities to protect the environment whilst supporting the local 

economy, to meet the current and future needs of residents and to provide 

efficient and value for money services, whilst delivering quality front line 

services. 

Key Decision 1.2. No 

Exempt 1.3. No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 
1.4. None 

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 6

mailto:alaa.alyousuf@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. At the May meeting the Committee gave consideration to the development of its 

Work Programme for the year having regard to the changes to the approach to 

scrutiny work adopted by Council on 22 October 2008. 

2. MAIN POINTS  
[...]
he September meeting. 

2.4.3 Environment Agency Representative 

Officers have given us a number of email contacts for representatives at the 

Environment Agency but at the time of writing the report, we have not yet received 

a response. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

4.1. None 

 

Page 82

mailto:jasmine.mcwilliams@publicagroup.uk


 

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 

5.1. Not applicable. 

6. CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS  

6.1. Whilst there may be climate change implications arising from specific items within 

the Work Programme, there are none arising directly from this report. 

7. ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS  

7.1. In accordance with the Constitution of the Council, Committee has the power to 

investigate any matters it considers relevant to its work area, and to make 

recommendations to the Council, the Executive or any other Committee or Sub-

Committee of the Council as it sees fit. 

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

8.1. None.

Page 83



Work Programme 2021/2022 – Environment O&S  

Annex 1 

 

 

15 July 2021 

 Title Format Lead Officer / Cabinet 

Member 

Next report / Anticipated 

Completion Date 

Comments 

1 Review of OCC Section 19 relating to 

the Christmas Floods 2020 

Written 

report  

Bill Oddy / Councillor MacRae Move to September 2021? Representative from the 

Environment Agency to be 

invited  

2 Riparian Ownership and flood risk 

WODC owned land 

Verbal 

update 

Bill Oddy / Councillor MacRae Move to September 2021?  

 

September 2021 

 Title Format Lead Officer / Cabinet 

Member 

Next report / Anticipated 

Completion Date 

Comments 

3 Approval of Charges for the Delivery 

of Waste & Recycling Containers  

Cabinet 

report 

Bill Oddy  / Councillor 

MacRae 

  

 

 

Regular Reports Frequency Next Meeting Date 

Update on Carbon Action Plan – Ness Scott and Councillor Harvey (Cabinet 

Work Programme number 3) 

Every meeting May 2021 –
[...]
he Local Government Act 1972 - 

"information relating to the financial or 

business affairs of any particular 

person". 

Yes Yes Cabinet 21 July 2021 None 

 

7.  Finance outturn report 2020/21 and 

recommended additions to the capital 

programme 

No No Cabinet 

then 

Council  

21 July 2021 None 

 

8.  Approval of upgrade to West 

Oxfordshire's public space CCTV 

provision and monitoring 

arrangements 

Yes No Cabinet 15 September 

2021 

 

Considered by 

Economic & Social 

Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on  

19 November 2020 

9.  Adoption of Affordable Housing 

Supplementary Planning Document 

No No Cabinet 

then 

Council  

15 September 

2021 

None consultation draft and 

consultation responses 

10.  Approval of revised draft Developer 

Contributions Supplementary Planning 

Document for consultation 

Yes No Cabinet 15 September 

2021 

None consultation draft and 

consultation responses 

 

 

 

 

P
age 90


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Submissions for Council Meeting on 10 June - William Wareing FINAL
	Submissions for Council Meeting on 10 June - Tony Stark FINAL
	Submission for Council Meeting on 10 June - Kay Jerred FINAL

	5 Council Priorities and Service Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter Four
	Item 5 - Annex A West Council Plan Annual Statement 2020-21 v3
	Item 5 - Annex B West Performance Indicator report 2020-21 Q4 v4

	6 Committee Work Programme 2020/2021
	7 Cabinet Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Held in the Council Chambers at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 15 July 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Andrew Coles (Vice-Chair), Councillor Joy Aitman, Councillor Julian 

Cooper, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor Andy Goodwin, 

Councillor Mark Johnson, Councillor Martin McBride, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Carl 

Rylett, Councillor Harry St John, Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor Ben Woodruff 

Officers:  Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer) 

10 Minutes of Previous meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record, subject to the following amendments: 

Councillor Postan advised that under Minute Number 5 he had actually stated that there were 

three sources of flooding – run off, surge and risen water table.  Furthermore, he felt that 

clearance upstream would increase the flow and mitigating this clearance downstream was 

essential to mitigate flooding. 

Councillor Cooper requested that the following wording be added to the end of Minute 

Number 6 – Call-In of Cabinet Decision; Allocation of Parking Funds: 

“Councillor Cooper made representations stating that the Environment Scrutiny Committee 

had agreed to something different than the April Cabinet.” 

 

  

11 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Councillor Temple substituted for Councillor Al-Yousuf, Councillor Cooper substituted for 
Councillor Leffman, Councillor Aitman substituted for Councillor Collins, and Councillor 

Johnson substituted for Councillor Dent. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from the Group Manager – Commercial Development 

who was unable to attend due to the need to self-isolate.  The meeting were advised that any 

queries would be forwarded to him for a response. 

12 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

13 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public. 

14 Council Priorities and Service Performance Report 2020-21 - Quarter Four  

Members received a report from the Chief Executive which provided details of service 

performance during Quarter 4. 

 



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

15/July2021 

Councillor Coles introduced the report and stated that the report was a reflection on how 

well the Council and its officers had managed in extraordinary circumstances.  He formally 

thanked all staff for their hard work. 

 

Councillor St John highlighted the point he had raised at the Finance & Management Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee, stating that he felt the AONB and Oxfordshire 2050 Plan should be 

referenced in the ‘What’s on the Horizon’ section of the report. 

 

Councillor Postan advised that at a recent Growth Board Scrutiny Panel meeting there had 

been a strong recommendation that the 2050 Plan should contain a paragraph on Carbon 

Neutral Objectives. 

 

Councillor McBride queried if the data relating to telephone calls response and abandonment 

could be broken down to show the variation of times throughout the day.  He felt that this 

could be managed with adequate staffing levels at peak times.  Councillor Coles reminded the 

meeting that this could be as result of lockdown resulting in an increase in the volume of calls 

with less staff available due to redeployment.  He also reminded Members that there was a 

dedicated telephone number and email address for Councillor queries. 

 

Having read the report and debated the performance, the Committee 

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

 

15 Committee Work Programme 2020/2021  

The Committee received a report which updated them on their Work Programme for 

2021/22, attached at Annex 1 to the report. 

 

Councillor Coles introduced the report and requested that an additional item relating to the 

Local Nature Partnership be added to the September programme prior to the project’s ‘go 

live’ date. 

 

Following the update at paragraph 2.4 of the report relating to the Review of OCC Section 19 

report relating to the Christmas Floods 2020, the Chairman requested that officers contact 

Mr Cotton at OCC and remind him of the five commitments he agreed to at the previous 

meeting.  The Cabinet Member, Councillor MacRae reported that he had written to colleagues 

at the County Council and requested updates accordingly.   

 

Councillor Coles updated Members that an on-site meeting had been arranged with 

Councillor Sudbury, himself, Councillor Enright and other key individuals for 5 August 2021. 

 

With regard to the Environment Agency, the Senior Strategic Support Officer advised that 

invitations had been extended but no response received as yet.  Councillor Coles reported 



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

15/July2021 

that he had met representatives from the Environment Agency on site at Emma’s Dyke a 

fortnight ago, and had found the meeting constructive and informative.  Officers agreed to 

follow up on the invitation for the September meeting. 

 

Councillor St John expressed his disappointment that little seemed to have happened since the 

flooding event in December 2020 and felt that someone needed to accept responsibility for 

the lack of warning to residents. 

 

The Committee noted that a report on the public toilets at Chipping Norton was due at 

Cabinet in October and agreed that this be added to the programme for September. 

 

It was therefore, 

 

Resolved that the Committee Work Programme be agreed with the following additions: 

 

a) The Local Nature Partnership be added to September 2021; and  

b) Charging at New Street Toilets, Chipping Norton be added to September 2021. 

 

16 Cabinet Work Programme  

The Committee considered the Cabinet Work Programme attached at Annex 1 to the report. 

 

Councillor Postan queried whether the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

would be submitting a formal response to the Oxfordshire Plan 2050 and was advised that this 

would be added to the September meeting. 

 

Resolved that the report be noted. 

17 Members' Questions  

Councillor Postan had submitted the following question, prior to the meeting: 

 

"In view of the Swaffham Bulbeck experiment, could I ask the committee to set  up a T&FG to 

identify a location in West Oxfordshire that would be suitable for a community heat source 

scheme" 

 

The Chairman, Councillor Al-Yousuf had responded and advised that Councillor Postan speak 

to the Cabinet Member, Councillor Harvey and the Climate Change Manger, Ness Scott in the 

first instance.  Councillor Postan advised that he had done this and was awaiting a response. 

 



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

15/July2021 

Following questions from Councillors Fenton and Woodruff regarding Electric Vehicle 

Charging Points, officers advised that the locations were detailed on the Council’s website and 

would be circulated to members.  It was noted that there was no cost fixed as yet. 

 

Councillor Goodwin raised a number of concerns relating to Thames Water and sewerage 

following a meeting with the Sustainability Director, other officers and residents.  He queried 

the reporting process and asked how much WODC had tried to put pressure on Thames 

Water previously.  Councillor Coles gave a brief update on the work undertaken by the 

Council, including inviting Thames Water to attend meetings and the involvement of the local 

MP.  He assured Councillor Goodwin that the Council had tried to use all options available to 

them to resolve problems, however, the best route was for Members to raise any issues with 

the Cabinet Member and officers as soon as possible.  It was agreed that more support was 

needed from Central Government with regard to drainage standards.  

 

The meeting closed at 2.46 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


